

Nos. 19-267 & 19-348

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,

*Respondent.*

---

---

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE  
FOR THE ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, THE EMPLOYEE RIGHTS  
ADVOCACY INSTITUTE FOR LAW & POLICY,  
AND THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

MICHAEL L. FOREMAN  
PENN STATE LAW  
CIVIL RIGHTS APPELLATE CLINIC  
329 Innovation Blvd., Suite 118  
University Park, Pennsylvania 16802  
(814) 865-3832  
mlf25@psu.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. <i>HOSANNA-TABOR</i> PROPERLY RESPECTED THE CONSTRAINTS IMPOSED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT IN HOLDING THAT THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION SHOULD BE ANALYZED THROUGH A TOTALITY-OF-THE-CIRCUMSTANCES TEST .....	5
A. The Court refused to adopt a one-factor test and articulated at least four factors that should be considered in a totality-of-the-circumstances test .....	5
B. The courts' application of the totality-of-the-circumstances test is workable and consistent across the circuits .....	9
II. ADOPTING PETITIONERS' ONE-FACTOR TEST WOULD POTENTIALLY STRIP MILLIONS OF RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS' EMPLOYEES OF THEIR FEDERALLY PROTECTED RIGHTS TO BE FREE FROM INVIDIOUS WORKPLACE DISCRIMINATION .....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Religious organizations employ millions of workers in various sectors of the economy .....	15
B. The one-factor test would allow religious organizations to discriminate against most, if not all, of their employees, including: teachers, secretaries, maintenance workers, librarians, and food service workers .....	16
III. THE COURT'S TOTALITY-OF-THE-CIRCUMSTANCES TEST COMBINED WITH THE RELIGIOUS EXEMPTIONS ALREADY PROVIDED UNDER FEDERAL LAW RESPECT THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	20
A. Existing federal law already contains broad exemptions for religious employers to discriminate on the basis of religion and based upon non-conformity to the tenets of the religions .....	21
B. RFRA provides an additional safeguard that protects religious freedoms .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barrett v. Fontbonne Acad.</i> , No. NO-CV2014-751, 2015 WL 9682042 (Mass. Super. Dec. 16, 2015) .....	19
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015).....	10, 13
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	26
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	22, 23
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Acad. of Wilmington, Del., Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>Davis v. Baltimore Hebrew Congregation</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 701 (D. Md. 2013).....	19
<i>Dias v. Archdiocese of Cincinnati</i> , No. 1:11-CV- 00251, 2013 WL 360355 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 30, 2013) .....	18, 19
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Kamehameha Schs./Bishop Est.</i> , 990 F.2d 458 (9th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of New York</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Garcia v. Salvation Army</i> , 918 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Goodman v. Archbishop Curley High Sch.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 577 (D. Md. 2016).....	19
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018).....	10, 13
<i>Hall v. Baptist Mem’l Health Care Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006).....	25, 26
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) .....	14
<i>Herx v. Diocese of Fort Wayne-South Bend, Inc.</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (N.D. Ind. 2014).....	18
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hough v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Erie</i> , Civil Action No. 12-253, 2014 WL 834473 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 4, 2013).....	19
<i>Kennedy v. St. Joseph’s Ministries, Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Killinger v. Samford Univ.</i> , 113 F.3d 196 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	24
<i>Little v. Wuerl</i> , 929 F.2d 944 (3d Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Morgan v. Central Baptist Church of Oak Ridge</i> , 3:11-CV-124-TAV-CCS, 2013 WL 12043468 (E.D. Tenn. 2013).....	19
<i>Richardson v. Northwest Christian Univ.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (D. Or. 2017) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	14
<i>Puri v. Khalsa</i> , 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Runyon v. McCray</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976) .....	3
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	26
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a).....	22, 23, 24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(1).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(2).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-4 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000(e)-10.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 12113(d)(1) .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 12113(d)(2) .....	21, 23, 24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A.G.’s Federal Law Protections for Religious Freedom Mem. (Oct. 6, 2017).....	21, 25
<i>Amici</i> National Catholic Educational Association Br. ....	6
<i>Amici</i> Judicial Watch Inc. Br. ....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Brian Grim, <i>The Socioeconomic Contribution of Religion to American Society: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 12 <i>Interdisc. J. of Research and Religion</i> 3 (2016) .....	15
Brief of the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission as Amicus Curiae in Support of Plaintiff/Appellant and for Reversal, <i>Biel v. St. James Sch.</i> , 911 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2017) (No. 17-55180), 2017 WL 4411748.....	9
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, Title VII, § 702, 78 Stat. 255.....	22
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, § 3, 86 Stat. 103-4.....	22
Eugene Gressman, <i>RFRA: A Comedy of Necessary and Proper Errors</i> , 21 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 507 (1999) .....	26
H.R. No. 101-485(II) (1990) .....	22
H.R. No. 101-485(III) (1990).....	22
Occupational Employment Statistics, <i>May 2017 National Industry-Specific Occupational Employment and Wage Estimates, NAICS 813100—Religious Organizations</i> , U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics (Mar. 30, 2018), <a href="http://www.bls.gov/oes/2017/may/naics4_813100.htm">http://www.bls.gov/oes/2017/may/naics4_813100.htm</a> .....	15
Pet. Br.....	6
Resp. Br. ....	10
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) (No. 10-553).....	8, 17
